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I find no similar provision in any 
acts of the legislature creating other 
departments, boards and commissions. 
There is none in Chapter 212, Laws of 
1945, establishing the Public Employees 
Retirement System, and creating the 
board of administration thereof. With 
reference to the appointment of per­
sonnel for the board, that act provides 
in Section 14 (b) as follows: 

"The board may establish such 
rules and regulations as it deems 
proper, within the limitations of this 
act and for its proper administration, 
operation and enforcement, and shall 
elect one of its members president, 
and shall appoint and fix the com­
pensation of a secretary who shall 
have the power to administer oaths, 
and other necessary employees . • ." 
(Emphasis mine.) 

Here, without other qualifications, 
the legislature has specifically directed 
the board to "appoint and fix the com­
pensation of a secretary," and other 
necessary employees. It will be noted 
that while this same language is used 
in Chapter 137, Laws of 1937, it is 
qualified by the words "subject to the 
·other provisions of this act," and then 
follows the provisions for the classifi­
cation of positions and establishing of 
salary schedules and minimum person­
nel standards, and providing for the 
holding of examinations to determine 
the qualifications of applicants for t>he. 
positions so classified. 

It is well known that the policy of 
this state in the selection and appoint­
ment of personnel for the various 
boards, commissions and departments, 
prior to the adoption of the merit sys­
tem as above noted, was not on the 
basis of examination or classification. 
In fact, at the present time, as is shown 
above, only those departments to which 
federal funds are allocated use the 
merit system. 

Had the legislature desired to require 
this method adopted by the board of 
administration of the State Public Em­
ployees Retirement System, it could 
easily have so provided as it did in the 
Welfare Act and the Unemployment 
Compensation Act. It is a well known 
principal of construction of statutes 
that the legislature, in the enactment of 
any law, is presumed to proceed hav­
ing in mind existing statutes. (In re 
Wilson's Estate, 102 Mont. 178, 194, 
56 Pac. (2d) 733.) 

Therefore, when the legislature cre­
ated the board of administration of the 
State Employees Retirement System 
and authorized it to appoint the per­
sonnel, it must be deemed to have had 
in mind the general policy and pro­
visions of the Welfare and Unemploy­
ment Compensation Commission Acts 
with reference to selection of person­
nel through the merit system. As no 
similar provision was made in this act, 
it is only reasonable to assume that 
,the legislature did not intend that the 
merit system should be used in the 
appointment of personnel of the State 
Employees Retirement System. By 
omitting provision therefor, the legis­
lature intended that the regular method 
of appointment of personnel should be 
followed. 

It is therefore my opinion that the 
board of administration of the State 
Employees Retirement System may not 
select its personnel through the Merit 
System Council. 

Sincerely yours, 
R. V. BOTTOML Y, 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 76. 

Milk Control Board-Distribution of 
Milk-Board, Milk Control. 

Held: The Milk Control Board has 
the power to authorize milk pro­
duced in anyone day distributed 
the same day to one district, 
and milk producted the next 
day distributed to the other dis­
trict, when the area served is 
divided into two districts, and 
the whole of the daily output 
of milk is distributed on alter­
nate days to first one district 
and then the other. 

Mr. A. A. Klemme, 
Executive Secretary 

October 10, 1945. 

Montana Milk Control Board 
State Capitol 
Helena, Montana 

Dear Mr. Klemme: 

You have requested my oplnton as 
to whether milk may be delivered every 
other day by producers and distribu­
tors of milk. The delivery of milk 
every other day is done by dividing 
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the town or area served into two dis­
tricts and the milk available for de­
livery one day is delivered to one dis­
trict, and the milk available for delivery 
the next day is delivered to the other 
district. 

Chapter 204, Laws of 1939, creates 
the Milk Control Board, defines its 
powers and duties and defines the du­
ties and regulations for milk dealers, 
milk producers, milk distributors and 
other related matters. 

Section 1 of Chapter 204, Laws of 
1939, provides in part: 

. "It is hereby declared: . 
"(h) Flat fluid milk is a perishable 

commodity which is easily contami­
nated with harmful bacteria, which 
cannot be stored for any great length 
of time, which must be produced and 
distributed fresh daily, and the sup­
ply of which cannot be regulated 
from day to day, but, due to natural 
and seasonal conditions, must be pro-. 
duced on a constantly uniform and 
even basis ... " 

Section 5 of Chapter 204, Laws of 
1939, provides in part: 

"The board is hereby vested with 
the powers, and it shall be its duty 
to supervise, regulate and control the 
fluid milk industry of the State of 
Montana, including the production, 
transportation, processing, storage, 
distribution and sale of milk in the 
State of Montana for consumption 
within the state ... " 

The declaration contained in Section 
1 of Chapter 204, which is quoted 
above, recognizes the fact that milk 
cannot be easily stored and must be 
distributed daily. The proposed plan 
of every other day delivery does not 
mean that milk is stored by the pro­
ducer, but that each day's fresh supply 
is delivered to the consumer on each de­
livery day from the fresh milk avail­
able for delivery that day. The ultimate 
result is, from the standpoint of the 
producer, there is daily delivery of milk 
produced that day although the same 
customer does not receive milk daily. 
There is compliance with the require­
ment of daily delivery of the fresh milk 
produced that day. 

The portion of Section 5 above quot­
ed gives to the Milk Control Board 
the power to regulate and control the 

distribution of milk and thus make nec­
essary rules. 

I t is therefore my opinion that the 
Milk Control Board has the power to 
authorize milk produced in anyone 
day distributed the same day to one 
district, and milk produced the next 
day distributed to the other district, 
when the area served is divided into 
two districts, and the whole of the 
daily output of milk is distributed on 
alternate days to first one district and 
then the other. 

Sincerely yours, 
R. V. BOTTOML Y, 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 77. 

County Treasurers-County Clerks­
State Examiner-Taxation­

Tax Deeds. 

Held: Under Section 2204 and Section 
2196, Revised Codes of Mon­
tana, 1935, as amended, it is 
mandatory for the county treas­
urer and county clerk to each 
keep a book in which shall be 
kept records concerning tax sale 
certificates and upon redemption 
from tax sale the county clerk 
must make the proper notations 
required by Section 2205, Re­
vised Codes of Montana, 1935. 

The state examiner may pre­
scribe the forms, receipts, cer­
tificates and procedure to be 
used by county clerks and coun­
ty treasurers in handling all tax 
sales and tax redemptions and 
such county officers are com­
pelled to conform therewith. 

Mr. W. A. Brown 
State Examiner 
State Capitol 
Helena, Montana 

Dear Mr. Brown: 

October 15, 1945. 

You have requested my opinion con­
cerning the books and records which 
must, under our law, be kept by county 
clerks and county treasurers in con­
junction with the issuance of tax sale 
certificates and redemption of property 
for which tax sale certificates have 
been issued. 
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